BIRCH LEGAL

Website terms of use www.birchlegal.ru

These Rules regulate the procedure of using the www.birchlegal.ru website, as well as determine the rights and obligations of the Users of the www.birchlegal.ru website. By visiting and using www.birchlegal.ru, including sending messages via the feedback form and other actions to use the functionality of the Site, the User expresses their full consent to these Rules. In case of disagreement with any of the terms of the Rules, the User shall immediately stop using the Site and leave it.

Definitions

Site – resource located on the Internet at www.birchlegal.ru. The website www.birchlegal.ru and all rights therein are owned by BIRCH LEGAL LLC (**BIRCH LEGAL**).

User – any individual or legal entity (representative of a legal entity) that has access to www.birchlegal.ru through the Internet which uses the information and materials published on www.birchlegal.ru.

Informational nature of the Site

Any materials and information published on the Site are for informational purposes only and cannot be regarded as professional legal advice or a public offer to conclude a contract for legal services. BIRCH LEGAL is not responsible for the use of the information presented on the Site by the User, does not guarantee the compliance of its content with the objectives of the User and recommends, in each case before such use, to obtain legal advice.

If the Site contains links to third-party materials, BIRCH LEGAL does not guarantee the compliance of such third-party information with Russian law and is not responsible for the content of such information.

Transfer of information

When providing and distributing information using the Site, the User must comply with all requirements established by the current legislation of the Russian Federation and refrain from using the Site for unlawful purposes. In particular, the User shall not:

- use the Site to transmit information, the distribution or provision of which is prohibited or restricted by applicable law of the Russian Federation or violate the rights and legitimate interests of third parties
- perform actions aimed at unauthorized access to the software or code of the Site
- collect or store personal data of other Users and use them for commercial purposes

BIRCH LEGAL is not responsible for the content of information transmitted by Users of the Site, including by sending it to BIRCH LEGAL using the feedback form or contact email address. If any information is disseminated by the User using the Site, BIRCH LEGAL reserves the right to remove said information.

Correspondence filtering

BIRCH LEGAL uses automatic filtering of correspondence received by email. If the User contacts BIRCH LEGAL through the contacts specified in the Terms, such email may be automatically moved by the email service to the category of junk mail (spam), especially in cases where the email is of an advertising nature. BIRCH LEGAL makes every effort to improve mail algorithms but does not guarantee that all mail can be received and read by authorized BIRCH LEGAL employees within a reasonable time. In case of doubts regarding the receipt and reading by BIRCH LEGAL staff of relevant User correspondence, please contact BIRCH LEGAL at the phone number specified in the Rules.

Personal data processing

In the process of using the Site by the User, BIRCH LEGAL may receive information containing personal data as defined by the legislation of the Russian Federation. BIRCH LEGAL's processing of citizens' personal data is determined by the Policy on Processing of Personal Data and information on the implemented requirements for the protection of personal data, available at www.birchlegal.ru.

Intellectual property

The Бёрч Лигал / BIRCH LEGAL designations is part of the corporate name of BIRCH LEGAL LLC. BIRCH LEGAL may use these designations as a means of individualization, including by indicating them on signs,

letterheads, invoices and other documents, in announcements and advertisements, on goods or their packaging, and on the Internet.

The exclusive rights to all materials posted on this Site, including design elements, text, graphics, and other objects belong to BIRCH LEGAL. The use of objects of copyright and other intellectual property without the consent of the rightsholder is not allowed, except in cases of free use provided by the legislation of the Russian Federation.

Amendments to the Rules

BIRCH LEGAL has the right to unilaterally change the terms of these Rules by publishing a new edition of them on the Site. Regular acquaintance with the current edition of the Rules is the User's responsibility. Visiting the Site and using its resources after the entry into force of the new edition of the Rules express the User's consent to the new edition.

Contacts

If you have any questions or suggestions, please contact BIRCH LEGAL by e-mail at info@birchlegal.ru or by mail at 62 Nevsky avenue, Lit. A, 191011, St. Petersburg, Russia.

BIRCH LEGAL LLC, main state registration number (OGRN) 1067760436050, taxpayer identification number (INN) 7703618107

Address:

62 Nevsky avenue, lit. A Saint Petersburg, 191011 Russian Federation T: +7 812 363 3377 7 Gasheka St. Moscow, 123056 Russian Federation T: +7 495 662 6434

© BIRCH LEGAL. All rights reserved.